
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

  A matter regarding VEDA 800 KELOWNA STUDENT HOUSING 
LTD. and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNRL-S, FFL 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with the landlord’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy 
Act (the Act) for: 

• a monetary order for unpaid rent pursuant to section 67;
• authorization to retain all or a portion of the tenant’s security deposit in partial

satisfaction of the monetary order requested pursuant to section 38;
• authorization to recover its filing fee for this application from the tenant pursuant

to section 72.

Both parties attended the hearing via conference call and provided testimony. 

At the outset, the tenant’s agent stated that a settlement agreement had been reached.  
The landlord’s agent confirmed this and stated they wished to have it documented in a 
settlement decision. 

Section 63 of the Residential Tenancy Act provides that the parties may attempt to 
settle their dispute during a hearing.  Pursuant to this provision, discussion between the 
two parties during the hearing led to a resolution.  Specifically, it was agreed as follows: 

Both parties agreed that the tenant owed a total rental arrears of $5,500.00. 

Both parties agreed that the landlord may retain the $475.00 security deposit 
against the total arrears, leaving a balance due of $5,025.00. 

Both parties agreed that the tenant will begin making payment for arrears of 
$500.00 per month on the 1st day of each month beginning on October 1, 2021 



Page: 2 

until all arrears are paid.  Both parties also acknowledged that the final payment 
will be $525.00. 

The landlord agreed to cancel the application for dispute. 

Both parties agreed that the above noted particulars comprised a full and final 
settlement of all aspects of the dispute arising from their applications for dispute 
resolution. 

The parties confirmed at the end of the hearing that this agreement was made on a 
voluntary basis and that the parties understood the nature of this full and final 
settlement of this matter. 

In order to implement the above settlement reached between the parties, I issue a 
monetary order in the landlord’s favour in the amount of $5,025.00.  I deliver this Order 
to the landlord in support of the above agreement for use in the event that the tenant(s) 
do not abide by the terms of the above settlement.  The landlord is provided with this 
Order in the above terms and the tenant(s) must be served with a copy of this Order as 
soon as possible after a failure to comply with the terms of the above settlement 
agreement.  Should the tenant(s) fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed 
in the Small Claims Division of the Provincial Court and enforced as Orders of that 
Court. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: August 20, 2021 




